

World Taekwondo Recognition System (January 2025)

1. WT Recognized Product List

Category	Product	Contract Period	Recognition Fee (USD per year)	Testing Fee (USD)
Clothing	Kyorugi competition uniform	4 years (2025-2028)	25,000	1,000
	Poomsae competition uniform		20,000	6,000
	Dobok		10,000	1,000
Protectors	Trunk, Head and Mask head protector		20,000	2,000
	Hand/Forearm/Shin/Groin protector		30,000	5,000
Mat	Puzzle mat		8,000	2,000
	Roll mat		10,000	2,000
System	Poomsae competition scoring system	3 years (2025-2027)	20,000	1,000
	PSS (Protector & Scoring System) – For Competitions *Trunk, head protectors and sensing socks	2 years - (2025-2026)	100,000	8,000
	PSS – For Training *Trunk, head protectors and sensing socks		20,000	8,000

In case you have a sub-brand/line, WT recognition procedure should be done separately per model.

The use of Roll mat: through a bidding process, one of the recognized companies will become an exclusive supplier for the following competitions: World Taekwondo Championships (2025, 2027), World Taekwondo Junior Championships (2026, 2028), and World Taekwondo Grand Prix (2026, 2027)

World Taekwondo



2. Procedure

(1) Submission of application

The company submit an application for product to the WT Marketing & Broadcasting Department. (<u>marketing@worldtaekwondo.org</u>)

WT will provide specifications and testing requirements for applied product to the company.

(2) Testing

In order to obtain WT recognition, the product(s) should be examined by the WT designated testing laboratories. For the conformity test, the company should send the product sample(s) to WT to the following address.

WT Marketing & Broadcasting Department (Tel. 02-3420-1412) 10th Floor, Booyoung Taepyung Building, 55, Sejong-daero, Jung-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 04513

Also, the company should transfer the testing fee for the product(s) applying for WT recognition to the following bank account and inform the WT at <u>marketing@worldtaekwondo.org</u> of the remittance. A product can be tested maximum three times and the testing fee per each attempt might vary depending on the result of previous test.

Bank Name	KEB Hana Bank	
Account No.	54891000108032	
Swift Code	KOEXKRSE or KOEXKRSEXXX	
Beneficiary Name	WORLD TAEKWONDO	
Bank Address	04513 39, Sejong-daero, Jung-gu, Seoul	
Bank Tel.	(+82) 2-752-1111	

X Testing fee is not refundable in any circumstances.

The WT may conduct a conformity test to the products that have been recognized by the WT during the period of the signed contract. If the recognized products on the market fail to comply with the requirements, WT recognition can be canceled.

World Taekwondo



3. Recognition and Testing Fee

- 20 % discount will be given to companies that pay full year recognition fee in one lump sum. The company that makes a 4-year contract is allowed to pay the recognition fee in two installments with 10% discount per payment.
- It is allowed to pay the recognition fee in two installments per year. In this case, 10% of the annual recognition fee must be paid as a security deposit in addition to the first installment.
- 10 % of the corresponding installment will be subtracted from the security deposit as a penalty to the company that missed the due date for the payment agreed under contract terms.

*Any recognized company that has already passed the tests for just one contract term before the new contract has been made for clothing product are not required to be tested for this new contract term, but note that this company may be listed for a random testing at any time during the new contract period.

World Taekwondo